

No. 18-15845

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MICHELE REAGAN, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR
Hon. Douglas Rayes

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Attorneys for the Democratic National Committee; DSCC, a/k/a Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee; and the Arizona Democratic Party:

Daniel C. Barr
Sarah R. Gonski
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: (602) 351-8000
Facsimile: (602) 648-7000
DBarr@perkinscoie.com
SGonski@perkinscoie.com

Joshua L. Kaul
PERKINS COIE LLP
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 294-7460
Facsimile: (608) 663-7499
JKaul@perkinscoie.com

Marc E. Elias
Bruce V. Spiva
Elisabeth C. Frost
Amanda R. Callais
Alexander G. Tischenko
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211
MElias@perkinscoie.com
BSpiva@perkinscoie.com
EFrost@perkinscoie.com
ACallais@perkinscoie.com
ATischenko@perkinscoie.com

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Panel’s Requirement that a Challenged Voting Restriction Has Regularly Changed the Outcome of Elections Conflicts with the Decisions of the Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits, and the Law of this Circuit, Regarding Vote Denial Claims under Section 2 of the VRA.....7

 II. The Panel’s Treatment of Vote Denial Claims as Subject to the Same Analytical Framework as Vote Dilution Claims is Contrary to the Decisions of the Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits, and Misinterprets Supreme Court Precedent.....12

 III. The Panel’s Frequent-Election-Outcomes Requirement Ignores the Supreme Court’s Guidance that the VRA Should Be Interpreted Broadly, and Effectively Immunizes Vote Denial Practices from Section 2 Liability16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	3
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	8, 13, 14, 16
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Secretary of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Va. State Board of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Mesa Verde Construction Co. v. N. Cal. District Council of Laborers</i> , 895 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 8, 11, 16
<i>Ohio State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 15

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 17, 18

Simmons v. Galvin,
575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....3, 15

Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)12

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 12, 15

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216, (5th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 *passim*

Other Authorities

Daniel P. Tokaji, *Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial*, 50 Harv. C.R.-
C.L. L. Rev. 439 (2015)..... 14, 15

Daniel Tokaji, *The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the
Voting Rights Act*, 57 S.C. L. Rev. 689 (2006).....3

Jan E. Leighley & Jonathan Nagler, *Unions, Voter Turnout, and Class Bias in
the U.S. Electorate, 1964-2004*, 69 J. Pol. 430 (2007)19

Pamela S. Karlan, *Turnout, Tenuousness, and Getting Results in Section 2
Vote Denial Claims*, 77 Ohio St. L.J. 763 (2016).....15

Steven J. Rosenstone & John Mark Hansen, *Mobilization, Participation, and
Democracy in America* (1996).....19

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 356

Ninth Cir. R. 35-16
